



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: October 15, 2025
To: Ohio Medicaid Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Home Health Provider Type 60 Medicare Certified Home Health Agencies (MCHHA)
Effective Date: August 1, 2025

Summary

CareSource brings your attention to claims processing for home health services, specifically related to Provider Type 60 Medicare Certified Home Health Agencies (MCHHA) and specialty Provider Type 600 per the [OAC Rule 5160-12-05 | Reimbursement: Home Health Services](#).

As specified in this rule, home health services must be delivered and billed according to the guidelines established for MCHHA, with Provider Type 60 being the only provider type authorized to bill for G-codes associated with Ohio Medicaid home health services.

Impact

Please note that, in compliance with this ODM requirement, CareSource will deny claims billed with G-codes for any provider types other than Provider Type 60.

Importance

If you believe your provider type in the Provider Network Management (PNM) system is incorrect, please coordinate with the Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) to update your provider type as necessary.

Questions?

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134**, available Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

OH-MED-P-4579617